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To the Honorable Commissioner ¢ 101079798 3 attached original documents or copy thereof.
-1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc., As Agent Waxman Consumer Products Group Inc.

231 South LaSalle St., Ste. 1600 Name:
Chicago, Illinois 60697

Intemal Address:

Q Individual(s) O Association Street Address: 24455 Aurora Road
Q General Partnership Q Limited Partnership

0O Corporation-State Delaware City;_Bedford Heights State: OH ZIP: 44146
Q Other

Q Individual(s) citizenship

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? O Yes @ No

Q Association
3. Nature of conveyance: Q General Partnership
Q Limited Partnership,
Q Assignment Q Merger B Corporation-State of Delaware
QO Security Agreement O Change of Name Q Other
@ Other __Release of Security Interest in It assignes is not domiciied in the United States, a domestic represetative designatior
Trademarks Is attached: Q Yes O No
. {Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: June 15, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) atiached? =~ Yes B No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):
A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
SEE ATTACHED , SEE ATTACHED S

Additional numbers attached? @ Yes O No TG

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and o - ¢
~ conceming document should be mailed: registrations involved: R ' a2
Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & : .:,:'
Name: Rasen, P.C _:' -
, 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)............. $__865.00 &
Internal Address: Marc C. Lewis
@ Enclosed

O Authorized to be charged to deposit account

Street Address: 230 Park Avenue

8. Deposit account number:

City:____New York State: NY ZIP:_10169

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

.

40.00 m)
25,00 0P

S;. Statement and signature.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

the original document. ’
HELEN M. LINEHAN Mm_ é/2s /7 G
Name of Person Signing Signature m 4 Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Informationto:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box AssignmRADEMARK
Waehinatan N O 20221
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SCHEDULE A

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

Trademark
Plumbcraft®
Plumbking®
KF®

Spray Sensations®
Plumber’s Choice®
Plumber’s Choice®

The Do-It-Yourself-People®
The Do-1t-Yourself-People®
The Do-It-Yourself-People®
The Do-It-Yourself-People®
Project Helpers®

Ultimo®

FanCraft®

ElectraCraft®

Plumbline®

Plumbline®

Plumbline®

Plumbline®

PlumbKing & Design®

226929.1 » 03396.16  6/10/99 » 3:59 PM

LIST OF TRADEMARKS
WAXMAN CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP

Registration

Number
959,654
1,795,479
1,370,944

1,824,318
1,831,762
2,075,697
1,879,427
1,914,503
1,889,622
1,943,348
1,551,011
1,371,198
1,381,133
955,608
1,886,911
1,892,056
1,887,159
1,875.057
1,795,479

Registration Date Expiration Date
5/29/73 5/29/2003
9/28/93 9/28/2003
11/19/85 11/19/2005

3/1/94 3/1/2004
4/19/94 4/19/2004
7/1/97 7/1/2007
2/21/95 2/21/2005
8/29/95 8/29/2005
4/18/95 4/18/2005
12/26/95 12/26/2005
8/8/89 8/8/2009
11/19/85 11/19/2005
2/4/86 2/4/2006
3/20/73 3/20/2003
4/4/95 4/4/2005
5/2/95 5/2/2005
4/4/95 4/4/2005
1/24/95 1/24/2005
9/28/93 9/28/2003

TRADEMARK
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Registration

Trademark Number Registration Date Expiration Date

Tube Stop® 1,971,158 4/30/96 4/30/2006
Super Sliders® 1,988,909 7/23/96 7/23/2006
Super Plumb® 897,935 9/1/70 9/1/2000
Deco Craft® 1,132,128 4/1/80 4/1/2000
Crystal Queen® 896,738 8/18/70 8/18/2000
Mr. Flapper® 885,724 2/10/70 2/10/2000
Silent Sam® 1,822,584 2/22/94 2/22/2004
Floorking® 1,937,500 11/21/95 11/21/2005
AquaLife® 1,919,552 9/19/95 9/19/2005
WAMI® 1,972,824 5/7/96 5/7/2006
Designer Bathware & 1,273,209 4/3/84 4/3/2004
Design®

Trademark Application Application/Serial Number Application Date

Soft Touch 75-583274 11/5/98
Silent Flush 75-335552 8/4/98
Color Splash 75-585745 11/9/98
Durabrite 75-585743 11/9/98
226929.1 « 03396.16 » 6/10/99 » 3:59 PM
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RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BANKAMERICA BUSINESS
CREDIT, INC., a Delaware corporation, as Agent for the financial institutions party to the Loan
and Security Agreement, dated as of June 28, 1996, among such financial institutions,
BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc., as Agent, Waxman Consumer Products Group Inc. and
WOC Inc., as such agreement has been heretofore amended, modified or supplemented (in such
capacity, hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), having an office at 231 South LaSalle
Street, Suite 1600, Chicago, Illinois 60697, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest
it holds in certain trademarks of Waxman Consumer Products Group Inc., a Delaware
corporation ("Debtor"), having a place of business at 24455 Aurora Road, Bedford Heights, OH
44146, pursuant to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated June 28, 1996,
recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 12,1996 at Reel 1491,
Frame 0057 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), as such Trademark Security Agreement was
amended pursuant to that certain Amendment No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement,
dated September 2, 1998, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on
, 199 at Reel , Frame (the "First Amendment"), which
trademarks are more fully identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof,
together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, is released and all interests in
such property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Trademark Security Agreement
and the First Amendment are hereby reassigned to Debtor, without recourse or representation or
warranty, express or implied, of any kind.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in
Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this [sr day of June, 1999.

BANKAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.,

/jﬁ?

Title V.@. f4p chccowd Bxecu \M’“(

By:

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)ss.:
COUNTY OF COOK )

On the !S‘h‘ day of June, 1999, before me personally came ?W """7 J- jmj , to me
known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he/she is the Ve pr( svdeAt
of BANKAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT, INC. and that the foregoing instrument was signed
on behalf of such corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and he/she acknowledged
the execution of said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

) W_‘,,..‘__,,.‘.Arwwwu-s- 2% W

col IR SEALT

0 y Notary Public

IR R ety
e W

o
»of liinois 3

‘; s g F
IOREY ey N
-
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SCHEDULE A

TO

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

Trademark
Plumbcraft®
Plumbking®
KF®
KF® (Canada)
Spray Sensations®
Plumber’s Choice®
Plumber’s Choice®
The Do-It-Yourself-People®
The Do-It-Yourself-People®
The Do-It-Yourself-People®
The Do-It-Yourself-People®
Project Helpers®
Ultimo®
FanCraft®
ElectraCraft®
Plumbline®
Plumbline®
Plumbline®
Plumbline®
PlumbKing & Design®

226929.1 « 03396.16 = 6/10/99 » 3.59 PM

LIST OF TRADEMARKS
WAXMAN CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP

Number
959,654
1,795,479
1,370,944
511,617
1,824,318
1,831,762
2,075,697
1,879,427
1,914,503
1,889,622
1,943,348
1,551,011
1,371,198
1,381,133
955,608
1,886,911
1,892,056
1,887,159
1,875,057
1,795,479

Registration

Registration Date

5/29/73
9/28/93
11/19/85
5/7/99
3/1/94
4/19/94
7/1/97
2/21/95
8/29/95
4/18/95
12/26/95
8/8/89
11/19/85
2/4/86
3/20/73
4/4/95
5/2/95
4/4/95
1/24/95
9/28/93

REEL:

Expiration Date

5/29/2003
9/28/2003
11/19/2005
5/7/2014
3/1/2004
4/19/2004
7/1/2007
2/21/2005
8/29/2005
4/18/2005
12/26/2005
8/8/2009
11/19/2005
2/4/2006
3/20/2003
4/4/2005
5/2/2005
4/4/2005
1/24/2005
9/28/2003

TRADEMARK
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Trademark
Tube Stop®
Super Sliders®
Super Plumb®
Deco Craft®
Crystal Queen®
Mr. Flapper®
Silent Sam®
Floorking®
AquaLife®
WAMI®

Designer Bathware &
Design®

Designer Bathware (Canada)

Trademark Application

Soft Touch
Silent Flush
KF® (Mexico)
Color Splash

Durabrite

226929.1 » 03396.16 « 6/10/99 « 3:59 PM

Registration

Number Registration Date

1,971,158
1,988,909
897,985
1,132,128
896,738
885,724
1,822,584
1,937,500
1,919,552
1,972,824
1,273,209

296,796

Application/Serial Number

75-583274
75-335552
259,809
75-585745
75-585743

RECORDED: 06/28/1999

Expiration Date

4/30/2006
7/23/2006
9/1/2000
4/1/2000
8/18/2000
2/10/2000
2/22/2004
11/21/2005
9/19/2005
5/7/2006
4/3/2004

11/2/99

Application Date

11/5/98
8/4/98
4/15/96
11/9/98
11/9/98

TRADEMARK
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