FORM <b>PTO-1594</b> (Rev. 6-93)  OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	99 R SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⊃ ⊃ ⊃ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner c 10107979	a pitached original decuments or convettored
-1. Name of conveying party(ies):  BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc., As Agent 231 South LaSalle St., Ste. 1600 Chicago, Illinois 60697	Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Waxman Consumer Products Group Inc.  Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Delaware ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No	Street Address: 24455 Aurora Road City: Bedford Heights State: OH ZIP: 44146  Individual(s) citizenship  Association
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State of Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designations attached: O Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? C Yes No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	I a series of the series of th
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  SEE ATTACHED	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  SEE ATTACHED  ttached?  Yes  No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C.  Internal Address: Marc C. Lewis	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 865.00 €  ■ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 230 Park Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10169  723/1777 HTHAIL 00000146 959654  DO NOT US	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  E THIS SPACE
FC:481 40.00 0P 825.00 0P	
9. Statement and signature.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the copy of
Total number of pages including	cover sheet, attachments, and document:

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

### LIST OF TRADEMARKS WAXMAN CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
Plumbcraft®	959,654	5/29/73	5/29/2003
Plumbking®	1,795,479	9/28/93	9/28/2003
KF®	1,370,944	11/19/85	11/19/2005
Spray Sensations®	1,824,318	3/1/94	3/1/2004
Plumber's Choice®	1,831,762	4/19/94	4/19/2004
Plumber's Choice®	2,075,697	7/1/97	7/1/2007
The Do-It-Yourself-People®	1,879,427	2/21/95	2/21/2005
The Do-It-Yourself-People®	1,914,503	8/29/95	8/29/2005
The Do-It-Yourself-People®	1,889,622	4/18/95	4/18/2005
The Do-It-Yourself-People®	1,943,348	12/26/95	12/26/2005
Project Helpers®	1,551,011	8/8/89	8/8/2009
Ultimo®	1,371,198	11/19/85	11/19/2005
FanCraft®	1,381,133	2/4/86	2/4/2006
ElectraCraft®	955,608	3/20/73	3/20/2003
Plumbline®	1,886,911	4/4/95	4/4/2005
Plumbline®	1,892,056	5/2/95	5/2/2005
Plumbline®	1,887,159	4/4/95	4/4/2005
Plumbline®	1,875,057	1/24/95	1/24/2005
PlumbKing & Design®	1,795,479	9/28/93	9/28/2003

226929.1 • 03396.16 • 6/10/99 • 3:59 PM

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Registration</u> <u>Number</u>	Registration Date	Expiration Date
Tube Stop®	1,971,158	4/30/96	4/30/2006
Super Sliders®	1,988,909	7/23/96	7/23/2006
Super Plumb®	897,985	9/1/70	9/1/2000
Deco Craft®	1,132,128	4/1/80	4/1/2000
Crystal Queen®	896,738	8/18/70	8/18/2000
Mr. Flapper®	885,724	2/10/70	2/10/2000
Silent Sam®	1,822,584	2/22/94	2/22/2004
Floorking®	1,937,500	11/21/95	11/21/2005
AquaLife®	1,919,552	9/19/95	9/19/2005
WAMI®	1,972,824	5/7/96	5/7/2006
Designer Bathware & Design®	1,273,209	4/3/84	4/3/2004

Trademark Application	Application/Serial Number	<b>Application Date</b>
Soft Touch	75-583274	11/5/98
Silent Flush	75-335552	8/4/98
Color Splash	75-585745	11/9/98
Durabrite	75-585743	11/9/98

226929.1 • 03396.16 • 6/10/99 • 3:59 PM

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CREDIT, INC., a Delaware and Security Agreement, da BankAmerica Business Cre WOC Inc., as such agreemed capacity, hereinafter referre Street, Suite 1600, Chicago it holds in certain trademark corporation ("Debtor"), have 44146, pursuant to a certain recorded in the United State Frame 0057 (the "Trademark amended pursuant to that ce dated September 2, 1998, regregated in the goodwill of the such property previously as	e corporation, a ated as of June a edit, Inc., as Agent has been hered to as "Secure a, Illinois 60697 as of Waxman a place of the Patent and Tark Security Agreement Amendment of the Union of the business as igned to Secure hereby reass	RESENTS, that BANKAMERICA BUSINESS is Agent for the financial institutions party to the Loan 28, 1996, among such financial institutions, gent, Waxman Consumer Products Group Inc. and retofore amended, modified or supplemented (in such and Party"), having an office at 231 South LaSalle 7, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest Consumer Products Group Inc., a Delaware dusiness at 24455 Aurora Road, Bedford Heights, OH reoperty Security Agreement, dated June 28, 1996, grademark Office on August 12,1996 at Reel 1491, greement"), as such Trademark Security Agreement was been No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, United States Patent and Trademark Office on (the "First Amendment"), which hedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, symbolized thereby, is released and all interests in red Party under the Trademark Security Agreement igned to Debtor, without recourse or representation or
		and Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in thorized corporate officer this 15 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 1999.
		BANKAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., as Agent  By: Title V.P. // Sr. Account Executive
STATE OF ILLINOIS	) )ss.:	
COUNTY OF COOK	)	
On the $15^{-1}$ day of	f June, 1999, b	efore me personally came Boverly J. gray, to me

On the 15th day of June, 1999, before me personally came Beverly J. gray, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he/she is the Vice President of BANKAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT, INC. and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of such corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and he/she acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

WI ICIAL SEAL"

WILLIAM UDOVICH

Natary Fields, State of Minois 
My Commission Expires 6/4/2000

Notary Public

226401.2

### SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

## LIST OF TRADEMARKS WAXMAN CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date	<b>Expiration Date</b>
Plumbcraft®	959,654	5/29/73	5/29/2003
Plumbking®	1,795,479	9/28/93	9/28/2003
KF®	1,370,944	11/19/85	11/19/2005
KF® (Canada)	511,617	5/7/99	5/7/2014
Spray Sensations®	1,824,318	3/1/94	3/1/2004
Plumber's Choice®	1,831,762	4/19/94	4/19/2004
Plumber's Choice®	2,075,697	7/1/97	7/1/2007
The Do-It-Yourself-People®	1,879,427	2/21/95	2/21/2005
The Do-It-Yourself-People®	1,914,503	8/29/95	8/29/2005
The Do-It-Yourself-People®	1,889,622	4/18/95	4/18/2005
The Do-It-Yourself-People®	1,943,348	12/26/95	12/26/2005
Project Helpers®	1,551,011	8/8/89	8/8/2009
Ultimo®	1,371,198	11/19/85	11/19/2005
FanCraft®	1,381,133	2/4/86	2/4/2006
ElectraCraft®	955,608	3/20/73	3/20/2003
Plumbline®	1,886,911	4/4/95	4/4/2005
Plumbline®	1,892,056	5/2/95	5/2/2005
Plumbline®	1,887,159	4/4/95	4/4/2005
Plumbline®	1,875,057	1/24/95	1/24/2005
PlumbKing & Design®	1,795,479	9/28/93	9/28/2003

226929.1 • 03396.16 • 6/10/99 • 3:59 PM

_	Registration		
<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Number</u>	Registration Date	Expiration Date
Tube Stop®	1,971,158	4/30/96	4/30/2006
Super Sliders®	1,988,909	7/23/96	7/23/2006
Super Plumb®	897,985	9/1/70	9/1/2000
Deco Craft®	1,132,128	4/1/80	4/1/2000
Crystal Queen®	896,738	8/18/70	8/18/2000
Mr. Flapper®	885,724	2/10/70	2/10/2000
Silent Sam®	1,822,584	2/22/94	2/22/2004
Floorking®	1,937,500	11/21/95	11/21/2005
AquaLife®	1,919,552	9/19/95	9/19/2005
WAMI®	1,972,824	5/7/96	5/7/2006
Designer Bathware & Design®	1,273,209	4/3/84	4/3/2004
Designer Bathware (Canada)	296,796	11/2/84	11/2/99

<b>Trademark Application</b>	Application/Serial Number	<b>Application Date</b>
Soft Touch	75-583274	11/5/98
Silent Flush	75-335552	8/4/98
KF® (Mexico)	259,809	4/15/96
Color Splash	75-585745	11/9/98
Durabrite	75-585743	11/9/98

226929.1 • 03396.16 • 6/10/99 • 3:59 PM

**RECORDED: 06/28/1999**